

# 12-1578

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

---

SHUI W. KWONG; GEORGE GRECO; GLENN HERMAN; NICK  
LIDAKIS; TIMOTHY S. FUREY; DANIELA GRECO; NUNZIO  
CALCE; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.; THE  
NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

MICHAEL R. BLOMBERG, in his Official Capacity as Mayor  
of the City of New York; CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Intervenor-Appellee,*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his Official Capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of New York,

*Defendant.*

---

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York; Hon. John G. Koeltl,  
District Judge, District Court No. 11 Civ. 2356

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

David D. Jensen  
DAVID JENSEN PLLC  
111 John Street, Suite 230  
New York, New York 10038  
(212) 380-6615 tel  
(917) 591-1318 fax  
david@djensenpllc.com

*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

1. *New York Requires a License, Issued Under Article 400 of the Penal Law, in Order to Keep a Handgun at Home* .....2

2. *State Law Directs Local Officials to Investigate Handgun License Applications, Issue Licenses, and Set License Fees* .....3

3. *State Law has Limited the Ability to Collect Fees Since 1922, but in 1947 it Exempted New York City from its Fee Limitations* .....4

4. *The State Fee Range was Set Below Issuance Costs, while the City’s \$340 Fee was Set to Recoup Issuance Costs* .....5

5. *The Parties*.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....9

ARGUMENT .....12

I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS *DE NOVO* .....12

II. NEW YORK’S HANDGUN LICENSING LAWS BURDEN THE RIGHT TO KEEP ARMS AT HOME, WHERE THE SECOND AMENDMENT’S PROTECTIONS ARE STRONGEST .....12

A. *The Second Amendment Protects a Fundamental Right to Keep and Bear Arms, Including (Specifically) Handguns*.....12

B. *The Rigor of Scrutiny Depends on the Extent of the Burden* .....14

C. *Article 400’s Fee Provisions Lie in the Recognized Core of the Second Amendment’s Protections* .....20

III. PENAL LAW § 400.00(14) DENIES THE EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW TO RESIDENTS OF NEW YORK CITY .....24

A. *States Must Justify Disparate Burdens on the Exercise of Fundamental Rights with Compelling Societal Interests* .....25

B. *The Framework of Heightened Scrutiny Applies (Specifically) to Disparate Fee Structures Imposed on Fundamental Rights* .....29

C. *Strict Scrutiny Applies to § 400.00(14)'s Differential Burden*.....34

D. *No Legitimate Purpose Justifies the State's Disparate Fee Treatment* .....38

IV. THE CITY CANNOT LAY PROHIBITIVE FEES ON THE “CORE” SECOND AMENDMENT ACTIVITY OF KEEPING A HANDGUN AT HOME .....41

A. *Fees Imposed on First Amendment Activities* .....43

1. Religion, Press, and Speech.....43

2. Rights of Peaceably Assembly and Petition.....46

3. User Fees and Non-Core Activities.....48

B. *Fees Imposed on Voting* .....50

C. *The City's \$340 Fee Far Exceeds the Comparable Fees of Other Jurisdictions*.....53

D. *The City's \$340 Handgun License Fee is Impermissible* .....55

CONCLUSION .....57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....43  
 U.S. Const. amend. II .....12  
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....25  
 U.S. Const. amend. XV, XIX, XXVI .....50

**CASES**

729, Inc. v. Kenton County Fiscal Court, 515 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2008).....52  
Alderstein v. City of New York, 174 N.Y.S.2d 754, 174 N.Y.S.2d 610  
 (Supr. Ct. N.Y. Co.), aff'd 181 N.Y.S.2d 165, 7 A.D.2d 717 (App. Div.  
 1958), aff'd 158 N.E.2d 512, 6 N.Y.2d 740 (1959) .....24  
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1980) ..... 30-31, 52  
Barry v. City of New York, 712 F.2d 1554 (2d Cir. 1983) .....28  
Bateman v. Perdue, no. 5:10-CV-265, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47336  
 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 29, 2012) .....23  
Board of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc., 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....21  
Breedlove v. Shuttles, 302 U.S. 277 (1939) .....50  
Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134 (1972) .....51  
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....50  
CFCU Cmty. Credit Union v. Hayward, 552 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2009) .....39  
Chesapeake B & M, Inc. v. Hartford County, 58 F.3d 1005 (4th Cir. 1995) .....52  
Chwick v. Mulvey, 915 N.Y.S.2d 578, 586-87, 81 A.D.3d 161  
 (App. Div. 2010).....3  
Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....17  
Clark v. Jeter, 486 U.S. 456 (1988) ..... 25, 26

Clean-Up '84 v. Heinrich, 590 F. Supp. 928 (M.D. Fla. 1984), aff'd on other grounds 759 F.2d 1511 (11th Cir 1985) .....31

Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of St. Paul, no. 02-1060, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13751 (D. Minn. Aug. 4, 2003) .....32

Commonwealth v. Blanding, 20 Mass. 304 (1825) .....16

Corrigan v. City of Newaygo, 55 F.3d 1211 (6th Cir. 1995) .....52

Deegan v. City of Ithaca, 444 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2006) .....12

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..... *passim*

E. Conn. Citizens Action Group v. Powers, 723 F.2d 1050 (2d Cir. 1983) .....49

Eisenbud v. Suffolk County, 841 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 27-28

Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... *passim*

Fletcher v. Haas, no. 11-10644, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44623 (D. Mass. Mar. 30, 2012).....10

Follett v. McCormick, 321 U.S. 573 (1944)..... 44, 46-47, 49

Fulani v. Krivanek, 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 30-31, 37

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. \_\_\_, 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010) .....53

Greer v. Spock, 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....45

Guiles v. Marineau, 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006).....12

Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....50

Heller v. District of Columbia, 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 14, 18

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....29

Hull v. Petrillo, 439 F.2d 1184 (2d Cir. 1971).....45

Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979)..... 26-27, 40

Int'l Women's Day March Planning Comm. v. San Antonio, 619 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2010).....47

Jackson v. Ogilvie, 325 F. Supp. 864 (N.D. Ill.), aff'd 403 U.S. 925 (1971) .....27

Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 431 (1971) .....27

Jimmy Swaggart Ministeries v. Bd. of Equalization, 493 U.S. 378 (1993) ..... 42, 44

Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schs., 487 U.S. 450 (1988).....33

LCM Enters., Inc. v. Town of Dartmouth, 14 F.3d 675 (1st Cir. 1994).....33

Lubin v. Parish, 415 U.S. 709 (1974) .....51

McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....41

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. \_\_\_\_, 130 S. Ct. 3020  
(2010)..... 12-13, 16, 21

McLaughlin v. N.C. Bd. of Elections, 850 F. Supp. 373  
(M.D.N.C. 1994), aff'd on other grounds 65 F.3d 1215 (4th Cir. 1995) ..... 31-32

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward, 470 U.S. 869, 882 (1985).....29

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,  
460 U.S. 575 (1983)..... 39, 42, 45

Morris v. City of Buffalo, no. 98-7898, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 6118  
(2d Cir. Apr. 1, 1999) .....33

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party, 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....27

Murdock v. Pennsylvania, 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....41, 43-44, 46-48

Myers v. County of Orange, 157 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1998) .....12

N.Y. City Transit Auth. v. Beazer, 440 U.S. 568 (1979) .....25

Nat’l Awareness Found. v. Abrams, 50 F.3d 1159 (2d Cir. 1995).....49

Nationalist Movement v. City of York, 481 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 37-38

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539, 559 (1976).....45

Nitkin v. Administrator, 399 N.Y.S.2d 162, 91 Misc. 2d 478 (Supr. Ct.  
N.Y. Co. 1975), aff’d 389 N.Y.S.2d 1022, 55 A.D.2d 566  
(App. Div. 1976), aff’d 371 N.E.2d 535, 43 N.Y.2d 673 (1977).....24

O’Connor v. Scarpino, 638 N.E.2d 950, 83 N.Y.2d 919 (1994) .....3

Panama City Medical Diagnostic Ltd. v. Williams, 13 F.3d 1541  
(11th Cir. 1994).....34

Parker v. District of Columbia, 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 13, 20

Ramos v. Town of Vernon, 353 F.3d 171, 174-75 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... *passim*

Respublica v. Oswald, 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 319 (Pa. 1788) .....16

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....29

Ross v. Moffitt, 417 U.S. 600 (1974) .....25

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 25, 33

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,  
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....40

State v. Ibrahim, 269 P.3d 292, 164 Wash. App. 503 (Ct. App. 2011) .....10

Stonewall Union v. Columbus, 931 F.2d 1130 (6th Cir. 1991).....47

Sullivan v. Augusta, 511 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007) .....47

Torsoe Bros. Constr. Corp v. Bd. of Trs., 375 N.Y.S.2d 612,  
49 A.D.2d 461 (App. Div. 1975) .....24

Turley v. Police Dep’t, 167 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999).....48

U.S. Labor Party v. Codd, 527 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1975).....48

United States v. Bledsoe, no. SA-08-CR-13, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
60522 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 8, 2008) .....28

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... 10, 21

United States v. Chester, 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....18

United States v. Coleman, 166 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 1999) .....27

United States v. Decastro, no. 10-3773, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 11213  
(2d Cir. Jun. 1, 2012) ..... *passim*

United States v. Masciandaro, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) .....22

United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

United States v. Reese, 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010) .....18

United States v. Texas, 252 F. Supp. 234 (W.D. Tex.),  
aff’d 384 U.S. 155 (1966) .....51



Waller v. City of New York, 933 N.Y.S.2d 541, 34 Misc. 3d 371  
(Supr. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2011) .....46

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....17

Woollard v. Sheridan, no. L-10-2068, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28498  
(D. Md. Mar. 2, 2012)..... 10, 41

**STATUTES - FEDERAL**

18 U.S.C. § 922..... 17-19

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2403 .....8

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....2

**STATUTES - STATE AND LOCAL**

Cal. Penal Code § 27540.....55

Cal. Penal Code § 28225 .....55

Cal. Penal Code § 31650.....55

Chicago Code § 8-20-130 .....55

Chicago Code § 8-20-145 .....55

Chicago Code § 8-20-150 .....55

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03 .....55

D.C. Code § 7-2502.05 .....55

D.C. Code § 7-2502.07 .....55

D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 24, § 2320.3 .....55

430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/5 .....54

430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/7 .....54

Mass. Gen. L. ch. 140, § 131 .....54  
 Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117 .....55  
 Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-118.....55  
 N.J. Admin. Code § 13:54-1.4 .....55  
 N.J. Admin. Code § 13:59-1.3 .....55  
 N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3 .....55  
 N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 6051.3.....3  
 N.Y. Penal L. § 265.01 ..... 2-3,34  
 N.Y. Penal L. § 265.20 ..... 2-3,34  
 N.Y. Penal L. § 400.00(2).....3  
 N.Y. Penal L. § 400.00(3).....3  
 N.Y. Penal L. § 400.00(4)..... 3-4  
 N.Y. Penal L. § 400.00(14)..... *passim*  
 N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-131 ..... 8, 25  
 N.Y.C. Charter § 8 .....8  
 N.Y.C. L. No. 37-2004.....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES - HISTORICAL**

“Bill Jacket” for A. 499-497 (N.Y. 1947)..... 5, 40  
 “Bill Jacket” for S. 739-8673 (N.Y. 1984) .....6  
 1922 N.Y. Laws ch. 198 .....4  
 1938 N.Y. Laws ch. 374 ..... 4-5  
 1947 N.Y. Laws ch. 374 .....5  
 1984 N.Y. Laws ch. 739 .....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES - ACADEMIC**

David Goldberger, A Reconsideration of *Cox v. New Hampshire*: Can Demonstrators Be Required to Pay the Costs of Using America’s Public Forums?, 62 Tex. L. Rev. 403 (1983).....46

Robert A. Levy, Second Amendment Redux: Scrutiny, Incorporation, and the *Heller* Paradox, 33 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 203 (2010) .....22

C. Kevin Marshall, Why Can’t Martha Stewart Have a Gun?, 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 695 (2009).....54

Stacey L. Sobel, The Tsunami of Legal Uncertainty: What’s a Court to do Post-*McDonald*?, 21 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 489 (2012) .....22
